

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>		
COMBAT VETERANS FOR CONGRESS)	
POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 1:11-cv-02168-CKK
)	
v.)	
)	REPLY MEMORANDUM
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	SUPPORTING FEC MOTION
)	FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
Defendant.)	
<hr/>		

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Anthony Herman (D.C. Bar No. 424643)
General Counsel

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)
Associate General Counsel

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Special Counsel to the General Counsel

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel

Robert W. Bonham III (D.C. Bar. No. 397859)
Senior Attorney

Holly J. Baker
Steve N. Hajjar
Attorneys

September 14, 2012

FOR THE DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FEC PROPERLY FINED PLAINTIFFS FOR VIOLATING FECA BY FILING THREE LATE DISCLOSURE REPORTS.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Conceded That the Late Reports Violated FECA and That the Requirements for the “Best Efforts” Defense Under the Commission’s Administrative Fines Regulations Were Not Met.....	3
B. A Political Committee Is Legally Responsible for FECA Violations Stemming from the Late Filing of the Committee’s Own Reports, Contrary to Plaintiffs’ Claim That Liability Rests Solely with the Committee’s Agent, Its Treasurer.....	4
C. Plaintiffs’ Belated Claims That the Commission’s Administrative Fine Regulations Must Directly Account for “Ability to Pay” Lack Merit.....	9
II. DESPITE PLAINTIFFS’ GROWING LIST OF TECHNICAL OBJECTIONS, THE COMMISSION’S INTERNAL PROCEDURES ARE LAWFUL, AND ANY ERROR HERE WAS PLAINLY HARMLESS.....	13
A. The Commission’s Vote to Find Reason to Believe That Combat Veterans and Its Treasurer Violated FECA Was Proper	14
B. The Commission’s Final Determination That Combat Veterans and Its Treasurer Violated FECA Was Proper	16
C. Plaintiffs Suffered No Prejudice from the Procedural Irregularities They Allege, and Any Remand to Correct Harmless Error Would Be Futile.....	18
D. Plaintiffs’ Sunshine Act Claims Are Not Properly Raised and in Any Event Lack Merit	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFGE, AFL-CIO v. FLRA, 778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985)21

Bell Atl. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)22

Braniff Master Exec. Council of Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
693 F.2d 220 (D.C. Cir. 1982)24

Common Cause v. NRC, 674 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1982)23

**Cox for United States Senate Committee, Inc. v. FEC*, No. 03-C-3715,
2004 WL 783435 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2004)10, 11

Del Norte Cnty. v. United States, 732 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1984).....18

Donovan on Behalf of Anderson v. Stafford Constr. Co., 732 F.2d 954
(D.C. Cir. 1984)20

Envirocare of Utah, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 194 F.3d 72
(D.C. Cir. 1999)21

FEC v. Club for Growth, Inc., 432 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2006).....20, 21

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee, 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....10, 11

**FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.*, 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)14, 20

First Am. Discount Corp. v. C.F.T.C., 222 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2000)18

Holmes-Martin v. Leavitt, 569 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2008)23

Horning v. S.E.C., 570 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....19

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. NLRB,
459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972)20

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States Dept. of Interior, 613 F.3d 1112
(D.C. Cir. 2010)19

Kelly v. Lahood, 840 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2012).....22

Milas v. United States, 42 Fed. Cl. 704 (1999).....18

Milner v. Department of the Navy, 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....24

Nader v. FEC, No. 10-989, 2012 WL 1216242 (D.D.C. 2012),
appeal docketed, No. 12-5134 (D.C. Cir. April 24, 2012)20

Natl. Ass’n. of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....18

NLRB v. Am. Geri-Care, Inc., 697 F.2d 56 (2nd Cir. 1982).....21

Overby v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, 595 F.3d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....22

Pac. Legal Found. v. Council on Envtl. Quality, 636 F.2d 1259
(D.C. Cir. 1980)23

Pan Am v. Civil Aeronautics Board, 684 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1982)24

PKL Labs, Inc. v. United States Drug Enforcement Admin., 362 F.3d 786
(D.C. Cir. 2004)18, 19

Shinseki v. Sanders, 506 U.S. 396 (2009).....19

Smith v. Office of Civilian Health & Med. Program for Uniformed Servs.,
97 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 1996)10

**Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....15

Wagner v. United States, 365 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....18

Statutes and Regulations

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-0610

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57.....1

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-255 § 304.....7

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-187 § 1047

Government in the Sunshine Act (“Sunshine Act”), 5 U.S.C. § 552b.....21, 22, 23

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A).....5

2 U.S.C. §§ 431(8), (9)5

2 U.S.C. § 432(e)7

2 U.S.C. § 432(i).....4

2 U.S.C. §§ 433(a), (b)(4).....6

2 U.S.C. §434(a)15, 16

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(1).....7

*2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4).....4, 6

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(11)(C)7

2 U.S.C. § 437c(e).....14

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1).....9

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).....17

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C)11

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C)(i)(I).....17

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C)(i)(II)12

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C)(iii)4

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1).....12

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....20

11 C.F.R. § 102.2(a)(1)(iv)6

11 C.F.R. § 102.2(a)(2).....6

11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d)7

11 C.F.R. § 104.18(g)7

11 C.F.R. § 111.354

11 C.F.R. §§ 111.35(b)(3) and (c)3

*11 C.F.R. § 111.433, 10, 11

Administrative Materials

FEC Campaign Guide for Nonconnected Committees (May 2008),
available at <http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nongui.pdf>7

FEC Directive 52, *available at* http://www.fec.gov/directives/directive_52.pdf (Sept. 8, 2008)13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 24

FEC Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process
(FEC May 2012), *available at* http://www.fec.gov/em/respondent_guide.pdf.....8
